
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 8th August, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha Kirkstall; 

D Collins Horsforth; 

J Cummins Temple Newsam; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 

S Lay Otley and Yeadon; 

V Morgan Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

D Nagle Rothwell; 

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby; 

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

  
           No exempt items have been identified on 

the agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25TH JUNE 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25th June 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXTERNAL PUBLICATION OF EMPLOYEE 
INTERESTS FOR HIGH RISK POSTS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the external publication 
of employee interests for high risk posts which 
includes the Directorates formal response to the 
Scrutiny Board’s recommendations on this issue. 
 

7 - 18 

8   
 

  ENFORCEMENT PROCESS - UNAUTHORISED 
ENCAMPMENT BY GYPSIES AND 
TRAVELLERS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing a summary of the 
legal powers available to and the legal obligations 
placed on the Council when responding to 
unauthorised encampment of Gypsies and 
Travellers on Council owned land. 
 

19 - 
30 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s work 
schedule for 2013/14. 
 

31 - 
60 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 24th September 2013 at 10.00am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��
�������������
���������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	�������������	
	

�������	����	�����	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	����������������	�����������

� �
	������� �!�����������	�����"��������
#�$%�������#��	���	��&�#���	����'������
���(�����	��"�)��*�	�	�

�
�	 ����	��� !		
	

������(����	���������������
��	�������	��������(����������������������
����������������������	����������������+����������	����(������������	�
����
�������	������(��������
��	�����*�������	��,���� ���-����������
������	����.!��	��������/0�.#�	
���1�������02�
�

�	 �"#�$��%&'	&(	%!"#&!�)#�	��"*'%�$+	�'��$�!�!		
	

������(����	����������	������������������
	������	�������2�
�

�	 �,&#&-%�!	(&$	�)!�'"�	�'.	�&�%(%"��%&'	&(	�*)!�%�*��!		
	

!��������������	���(�����
��������	�����������
	���������
���	���	��
�
	������3�4��2���
	��������#��	���	�(����	�����	��	���������
�����
���
#����������
	�������
���	�2�
�
!	�������(����������������
	������ �!������������(
�����������
����	��	�����������	���
������������	������	�2�
�

/	 0%'*��!	1	���2	�,$%#	����		
	

�����3�	4	�����������	
���������������	�������	������!�������������
�	������������������������2�
�

�	 �"$*�%'+	
&�$.	��$ !	&(	��(�$�'"�		
	

����������������5������3��
��	���	��#��������������	�������	��������
��������������	����������3��
��	�� �����(����������	���
	���	���2���
�
$	���	��(��������3��
��	�� ���-����������������������	��������5
��	���	��
6���	�����	�����	������� ������������������������	�������
������������
3��
��	�� ���-����������	���	��������	����	�����(�	��������������	��
����������	������� �����	�#���������2�
�
�����3�	4	������������������	���2�
�
�
�
�

Ag
[...]
�����
������
��	������-�������	���	�����	��������	���	
���/�����2�
�

��	 ���	�'.	�% �	&(	��>�	0���%'-		
	

�
�������������
�������������2����2�2�.���7�����	��������� ����#����������
D2����2�20��
�
.���������	���	��
���������2���		02�
�
�
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 8th August 2013 

Subject: External Publication of Employee Interests for High Risk Posts 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) at its meeting on 26th February 2013    
      considered an Internal Audit report on the controls in place to detect any potential  
      conflicts of interest on the decisions made in respect of planning applications and  
      agreed the following recommendations: 
 

• That there should be ‘one rule for all’ in declaration of interests for both Members and 
Council employees. 

• That planning officers should declare no interest on planning applications. 
• That planning officers declare there has been no undue influence placed on them. 

 

2.0 Directorates Formal Response 
 

2.1The Executive Board on 17th July 2013 considered the attached report of the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) on the external publication of employee interests for high 
risk posts which includes the Directorates formal response to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations. 

 

2.2 The Executive Board agreed the proposals contained in the report. 
 

3.0 Recommendation        
 

3.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and comment on 
[...]
y the case 
officer and the Principal Planning Officer responsible for signing off the 
Delegated Decision. 

3.10 The Chief Planning Officer has agreed that this procedure should be included in 
the planning application process. 

3.11 The Board also recommended that, in addition to the above; officers should 
confirm that no undue pressure had been placed upon them in making their 
recommendation. 

3.12 All the most contentious and significant applications are reported to the Plans 
Panel for decision and all planning decisions are subject to further checks and 
balances, including challenges to the process of making decisions under the City 
Council’s formal complaints procedure and ultimately the Local Government 
Ombudsman.  In exceptional circumstances, the Local Government 
Ombudsman is able to request a local authority to make compensatory 
payments and (rarely) to reconsider the application in order to resolve any 
defects or undue influence in the original decision-making process.  
Furthermore, the applicant has a right to submit an appeal against refusal of an 
application.  This appeal is considered by a Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Secretary of State and is independent of City Council processes.  Finally, there 
is scope for judicial review against any perverse decision.  Again, this is 
available to members of the community and applicants.   

3.13 In addition, if any officer considers themselves to be under undue pressure from 
a third party, the report will be compiled by a more senior officer who is remote 
from the influence alleged by the case officer.  It is the responsibility of the case 
officer to indicate to his or her line manager if they consider that ‘undue 
pressure’ is being applied so that the application decision-making process can 
take place. 

3.14 It is also difficult to define what might be considered to be ‘undue influence’.  In 
the eyes of one party, this might be seen as making appropriate representations.  
In anoth
[...]

 

Report of Head of Housing Support  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 8 August 2013  

Subject: Enforcement Process – Unauthorised Encampment by Gypsies and 
Travellers  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
Leeds City Council, in common with all other local authorities, must adhere to set legal 
obligations when responding to an unauthorised encampment of Gypsies and Travellers 
on Council owned land.  
 
A Local Authority can only evict trespassers from land it owns by securing a possession 
order through a court process.  A failure to do so could render a local authority liable to 
legal challenge by way of judicial review action.  
 
The Council has significantly reduced the number, size and cost of unauthorised 
encampments in the last two years.  
 
This has been achieved by maintaining long standing practice and complementing this 
with new opportunities such as applying for injunctions and tolerating encampments on 
specific sites.  
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the contents of the report.  

 Report author: Rob McCartney 

Tel:  43480 

Page 21



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 

1.1. To provide Scrutiny Board members with a summary of the legal powers available 
to and the legal obligations placed on the Council when responding to 
unauthorised encampment of Gypsies and Travellers on Council owned land.  

 
1.2. To provide detail of the Council’s legal powers and obligations in respect of 

unauthorised encampment by Gypsies and Travellers on non-Council owned land.  
 
2. Background information 
 

2.1. The 2011 Scrutiny Inquiry (Environment and Neighbourhoods) Report into site 
provision in Leeds for Gypsies and Travellers identified that there were 12 Leeds 
based ‘roadside’ families who invariably encamp on public or private land in the 
city.  Significant work has been carried out since the Scrutiny Inquiry with the 
proposal to expand Cottingley Springs by 12 pitches (a pitch is a parcel of land that 
can accommodate the vehicles and caravans of one household) being focused, 
although not exclusively, on these 12 families.  There are other Gypsies and 
Travellers, many of whom are passing through the city as part of their nomadic 
lifestyle, also encamping on public and private land in the city.  

 
2.2. Eviction Action – Leeds City Council 

 
2.2.1. Leeds City Council, in common with all other local authorities, must adhere to 

set legal obligations when responding to an unauthorised encampment of 
Gypsies and Travellers on Council owned land.  

 
2.2.2. A Local Authority can only evict trespassers from land it owns by securing a 

possession order through a court process.  A failure to do so could render a 
local authority liable to legal challenge by way of judicial review action.  

 
2.2.3. Leeds City Council ordinarily obtains a possession order through the local 

County Court under Civil Procedure Rules Part 55 to remove trespassers from 
property and/or land (owned or controlled by the Council).  A writ of possession 
would then be obtained and enforced by an instructed bailiff.  The possession 
order is enforceable against the defendants for a three month period (without 
leave) on the specific parcel of land that the trespassers were encamped on.  

 
2.2.4. If an encampment is located on a highway, then a local authority can, under 

section 77 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994, direct the 
trespassers to remove themselves and vehicles from the land.  If the 
trespassers fail to leave as soon as reasonably practicable then a local 
authority can seek an order authorising the Local Authority to take steps to 
remove the trespassers through the Magistrates Court.  An instructed bailiff 
can then evict.  The direction applies for a three month period on the specific 
parcel of land that the trespassers were encamped on.  It is a criminal offence 
to contravene the direction to leave land under s77 but Leeds City Council has 
to date limited itself to securing an order to authorised the eviction.  

 

Page 22



 

 

2.2.5. The then ODPM has published ‘Guidance on Managing Unauthorised 
Camping’ which local authorities must have regard for in responding to 
unauthorised encampments of Gypsies and Travellers.  

 
2.2.6. The guidance sets out an obligation for local authorities to make ‘welfare 

enquiries’ into the circumstances of the people trespassing on council land.  
The local authority may have legal obligations towards the unauthorised 
campers, child welfare, access to education, homelessness being examples) 
and a welfare assessment should identify these issues.  The identification of 
welfare needs is a ‘material consideration’ for the local authority to determine 
what action to take in respect of the encampment.  

 
2.2.7. The three options available to a local authority are to ‘tolerate’ the 

encampment, for a period of time; to direct the trespassers to alternative 
council land, or to recover possession of the land through a court process. 
(Where trespassers are tolerated for a period of time they are required to agree 
to behavioural conditions.) 

 
2.2.8. The unauthorised campers can raise a public law defence in respect of a 

local authority’s decision to evict them.  This could relate to perceived flaws in 
the process followed to reach the decision to try to recover possession or the 
reasonableness/proportionality of the decision.  The latter challenge could 
relate to the absence of alternative site provision within the locality with the 
argument being that the Gypsies and Travellers have consequently no 
[...]
t determined 
by the GTAA, if the assessment was predicated on the ‘cultural aversion’ 
principle.  

Page 26



 

 

 
3. Main issues 
 

3.1. There has been a significant reduction in the number and size of unauthorised 
encampments of Gypsies and Travellers since the beginning of April 2011.  

 

Year Public  Private Total Number of 
Caravans 

2012/13 35 11 46 293 

2011/12 51 25 76 913 

2010/11 53 34 87 1002 

2009/10 39 33 72 614 

2008/09 69 57 126 1164 

 
3.2. The total number of encampments in 2012/13 was 47% lower than the comparable 

figure for 2010/11 and 63% lower than the number in 2008/09.  
 
3.3. There has been a 31% reduction in encampments on public land between 2012/13 

and 2010/11.  
 
3.4. The number of caravans encamped in 2012/13 was 71% lower than in 2010/11 and 

75% lower than in 2008/09.  
 
3.5. The reduction in the number and size of unauthorised encampments has 

consequently reduced the cost incurred by the Council in relation to legal costs, 
site cleaning and other associated costs: 

 

• 2010-11:  £324,405.00 

• 2011-12:  £302,988.00 

• 2012-13:  £211,153.00 
 

3.6. The reduction in cost over the last three years equates to over £113k or 35%.  This 
is funding that the Council has been able to use for other priorities.   

 
3.7. The reduction in the number and size of unauthorised encampments has been 

achieved by maintaining long standing practice in recovering possession, looking at 
further opportunities (such as injunctions) within the legal framework and 
complementing enforcement action with a strategy of toleration.  

 
3.8. Since April 2011, Gypsies and Travellers trespassing on public land have defended 

possession action taken by Leeds City Council on one occasion.  This related to a 
parcel of land at Cross Green Approach which has been leased to the Council by 
Wade’s Trust Land.  This encampment occurred in late 2011.  The Council was 
successful in securing a possession order.  

 
3.9. Prior to April 2011, the absence of alternative sites was periodically put forward by 

Gypsies and Travellers in an attempt to delay or stop an eviction from Council land.  
The proposal to expand Cottingley Springs by 12 pitches may well be serving to 
reduce the capacity of Gypsies and Travellers to defend possession action.  

 

Page 27



 

 

3.10. The Council has agreed to tolerate the Leeds based ‘roadside’ families on 
two occasions in 2012 and 2013.  The group were tolerated at Bath Road in 
Holbeck between August and November 2012.  The Council subsequently directed 
the Travellers, and tolerated their encampment thereafter, to the old Primrose High 
School site in Lincoln Green.  The Travellers lived at the Primrose site between 
November 2012 and April 2013.  

 
3.11. The toleration of the Leeds based ‘roadside’ Travellers for an 8 month period 

helped to reduce the number of encampments in 2012/13 and the impact on local 
communities of unauthorised encampments.   

 
3.12. None of the 12 Leeds based ‘roadside’ Traveller families are currently 

trespassing on Council owned land in the city.  Some of the group have been re-
housed at Cottingley Springs, some are living care of family or friends at Cottingley 
Springs (‘doubling up’) and others are travelling elsewhere.   

 
3.13. There is still Gypsy and Traveller encampments in the city relating to other, 

generally non-Leeds based groups.  At the time of writing (12 July) there are two 
groups of Travellers encamped on private land in the city.  This is not surprising 
given that it is the height of the ‘travelling season’ with many nomadic groups 
moving around the country and often travelling to fairs.  One encampment, at 
Burley Sports Bar, has proved to be problematic as the leaseholder (and hence 
person entitled to possession of the land) has not taken steps to evict the 
trespassers.  

 
3.14. The Council has been successful in securing two injunctions, covering 

parcels of land in Burley, Armley and W
[...]
ponding to unauthorised 
encampments of Gypsies and Travellers in accordance with the legal framework 
and with regard to national guidance.  There has been a significant reduction in the 
number, size and cost of unauthorised encampments over the last two years and 
this can be attributed to the Council maintaining its long standing practice whilst 
looking for other response opportunities such as toleration and injunction.  

 
6. Recommendations 
 

Scrutiny Board members to note the content of this report.  
 
7. Background documents1  
 

None.  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 30



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 8th August 2013 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to receive and review the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the current municipal year. 

 

2.0 Main issues 
 

2.1 A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1 which incorporates issues identified 
for inclusion at the last meeting.  The work schedule has been provisionally 
completed pending on- going discussions with the Board.  The work schedule will be 
subject to change throughout the municipal year. 

 

2.2    A copy of the latest minutes of the Executive Board are attached as appendix 2. 
 

3.0    Recommendations 
 
3.1   Members are asked to: 

a) Note and comment on the issues the Board has identified for consideration in 
2013/14.  

b) Note the latest minutes of the Executive Board meeting. 
 

4. 0  Background papers1 

4.1  None used. 

                                            
1
The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 
. 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  2474557 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year - Last updated 10th July 2013 
 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review June July 
Postponed meeting 

 

August 
 

 
Inquiry to be determined 
 
 
 

 
Consider proposals that a working 
group established by the Executive 
Board Member Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services review 
student accommodation in the city and 
co-opt members of the Scrutiny Board 
on to the working group.  
 

  

 
 
 
Briefings 
 

 
 
Consider appointment of Co-opted 
Members to the Board 

  
Review the enforcement process 
for the removal of gypsies and 
travellers on illegal sites in the city 
to ensure it continues to be fit for 
purpose. 
 

 
Budget & Policy 
Framework Plans 
 

   

 
 
 
Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

   
External Publication of Employee 
Interests for High Risk Posts 
including formal response to 
Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations. 
 

 
Performance Monitoring 
 

 
Quarter 4 performance report 
 

  

P
age 33



Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year - Last updated 10th July 2013 
 
 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

Area of review September October November 
 

 

To be determined 
 

   

 
Briefings 
 
 

 
Review of performance indicators at  
pre meeting - rep

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH AUGUST, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, D Collins, J Cummins, 
P Grahame, V Morgan, D Nagle, C Towler 
and G Wilkinson 

 
12 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business to consider. 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M Iqbal and 
Councillor S Lay.  
 
An apology was reported from Councillor P Grahame that she would be late 
attending the meeting due to a prior engagement. 
 

15 Minutes - 25th June 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That with a correction to the resolution in minute 10 work 
schedule by the deletion of the words ‘minute 7 above’ and substitution of the 
words minutes 7 and 8 above’ the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 
2013 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 External Publication of Employee Interests for High Risk Posts  
 

A report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided a 
summary of the current position with regard to three recommendations made 
by the Scrutiny Board concerning officer declarations of interest. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of Resources on the 
external publication of employee interests for high risk posts which included 
the Directorates formal response to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations. 
The Directorates proposed response to those recommendations had been 
agreed by the Executive Board on 17th July 2013. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser reported apologies from Mr Alan Gay, Director 
of Resources and Mr Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer who were unable 
to attend for this item due to prior commitments. 
 
The following representatives attended the meeting: 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 

 

 
- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member (Neighbourhoods, 

Planning and Support Services) 
- David Almond, Head of Human Resources 
- Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services. 

 
In consideration of this report, a number of issues were identified and 
discussed which included the: 
 

• Chief Planning Officer’s decision to implement the Board’s 
recommendation that planning officers declare no interest on planning 
applications. It was reported that this had caused concern and some 
resistance by planning staff. 

• Clarification that employees’ declarations of interest were not only 
relevant to the consideration of individual planning applications but also 
to the site allocation process. 

• Need for the process to be open, clear and transparent. 

• Ruling by the Information Commissioner against Bolton Council which 
related to a specific issue concerning the making of information 
available in response to a Freedom of Information (FOI) request. 
Concern was expressed that the Commissioner’s views had not been 
sought on the wider issues raised by this Board.  

• View that had the Council instigated an approach suggested some 
years ago that all new Council employees be required to make 
declarations of interests the current concerns would not apply. 

• Concern that despite the support given by the Council’s internal auditor 
to the Board’s recommendation that planning officers be required to 
confirm that no undue influence had been placed upon them in making 
their recommendation; this had not been accepted by the Executive 
Board.  A discussion ensued as to how undue influence might be 
defined.  

• Offer by the Executive Board Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services) to discuss further with the Chair this Board’s 
concerns regarding officer declarations of interest. 

• Information by the Executive Board Member that the position would be 
monitored and reviewed in 6 months. 

• Concern that the Director of Resources report refers to the external 
publication of employee interests for high risk posts when the initial 
concerns raised by the Scrutiny Board related to all Council employees 
not just high risk posts. It was suggested that this change in emphasis 
was against the Council’s Constitution. The Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
stated that the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board had 
been addressed by the Director of Resources report but he would 
review the Constitution and report back if it was necessary to do so. 

 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
 
(Councillor B Atha attended the meeting at 10.10am during consideration of 
this item)  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 

 

17 Enforcement Process - Unauthorised Encampment by Gypsies and 
Travellers  

 
A report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development gave details of the 
Board’s request at the last meeting to review the enforcement process which 
is applied to unauthorised encampments by Gypsies and Travellers. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Head of Housing Support which 
summarised the legal powers available to and the legal obligations placed on 
the Council when responding to unauthorised encampments of Gypsies and 
Travellers on Council owned and non-Council owned land.  
 
The following representatives attended the meeting: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member (Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services) 

- Liz Cook, Chief Housing Officer 
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support 
- Karen Blackmore, Team Leader, General Litigation Team. 

 
In consideration of this report, a number of issues were identified and 
discussed which included the: 
 

• 2011 Scrutiny Inquiry Report into site provision in Leeds for Gypsies 
and Travellers. 

• Guidance on Managing Unauthorised Camping issued by the then 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister which sets out an obligation for 
local authorities to make ‘welfare enquiries’ into the circumstances of 
the people trespassing on Council land. 

• Substantial reduction in the number of unauthorised encampments by 
Gypsies and Travellers in the city since April 2011and a consequential 
reduction in legal and clean-up costs. 

• Reduction in unauthorised encampments which have been achieved by 
maintaining the long standing practice of recovering possession, 
looking at further opportunities (such as injunctions) within the legal 
framework and complementing enforcement action with a strategy of 
toleration. 

• 12 Leeds based Gypsies and Travellers and the decision in 2012 to 
commit to that group and tolerate them to stay on 2 parcels of public 
land in Bath Road, Holbeck and a former school site at Primrose Hill, 
Lincoln Green over an 8 month period. It was reported that none of 
these Gypsies and Travellers were currently trespassing in the city. 
Some of these families had been rehoused and others are staying with 
families on the Cottingley Springs site. 

• Continued policy of not tolerating trespass by non-Leeds based 
Gypsies and Travellers in the city. 

• Request for an update on the 12 additional pitches to be provided at 
Cottingley Springs.  It was reported that a planning application was due 
to be submitted within the next week to proceed with the scheme and it 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 

 

was hoped that the additional pitches would be completed by mid-
summer 2014. 

• Concern that ward members in Horsforth had not been notified of 
Gypsies and Travellers trespassing on land adjacent to the ring road 
on the boundary with Horsforth, but actually in the Kirkstall Ward. It 
was acknowledged that where trespassing was occurring on or near to 
ward boundaries all relevant ward members should be informed of the 
trespass and provided with information so they could advise their 
constituents of the action being taken. 

• Concern at the provision of skips and toilets to unauthorised 
encampments on Council owned land. It was stated that provision of 
these facilities was a balance between meeting the Council’s service 
and social responsibilities and reducing the environmental impact on 
local communities and subsequent clean-up costs.  

• Clarification as to whether assistance was offered to private land 
owners where illegal encampments took place. It was reported that 
assistance could be given but considered on a case by case basis. 

• Clarification regarding Cottingley Springs as to the tenancy agreements 
they had and residents views as to the proposals for Leeds based 
Gypsies and Travellers moving to this site in 2014.  It was reported that 
residents at Cottingley Springs had almost the same tenancy 
agreements as Council house tenants with the ultimate sanction being 
eviction.  The development and management of Cottingley Springs is 
undertaken like any other Council estate.  It was stated that in general 
Cottingley Springs residents were supportive of the approach being 
taken. 

• Concern that despite the extension of Cottingley Springs all pitches 
would be allocated for Leeds based Gypsies and Travellers and there 
would continue to be a need for temporary pitches for Gypsies and 
Travellers passing through Leeds and the challenges that would 
inevitably arise.  

• Education provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Leeds, particularly for 
females. 

• Securing injunctions covering parcels of land in Burley, Armley and 
Wortley, against named Travellers and the difficulties that arise with 
their enforcement.  It was stated that there were efforts being made to 
press the boundaries for injunctions that applied to areas of land and 
not named Travellers but this would require changes to current 
legislation.    

       
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the reports be noted. 
(ii) That a further update be provided to this Board in 2014 before the 

Cottingley Springs extension is completed. 
 
(Councillor P Grahame attended the meeting at 10.25am during consideration 
of this item) 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2013 

 

18 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which set out in Appendix 1 the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
current municipal year. 
 
Attached as appendix 2 to the report was a copy of the minutes of the 
Executive Board meeting held on 17th July 2013.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s current work schedule be noted and updated 
to reflect any issues discussed during today’s meeting or identified by 
Members between meetings. 
 

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 24th September 2013 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 am)  
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.47 am) 
 
 
 


